

## Decisions of the Bradford West Area Committee on Wednesday, 15 June 2016

# Published in accordance with Paragraph 8 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS ON WEDNESDAY 22 JUNE 2016 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing and be signed by a Member, give a reason for the request and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, City Hall by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call in cannot be acted upon until the call in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked \*\* may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

-----

To:





### **DECISIONS:**

#### 1. KEELHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL, WELL HEADS - TRAFFIC SCHEME

#### Resolved –

- (1) That £2,500 to match the £2,500 contribution offered by Shipley Area Committee with a view to funding a £5,000 traffic signing and lining scheme on Well Heads on the approach to Keelham Primary School be allocated.
- (2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly.

**OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management ACTION:** Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

#### 2. PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS -

- LYNTON DRIVE REQUEST FOR RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING;
- CLIFTON VILLAS, MANNINGHAM REQUEST FOR A PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO MIDLAND ROAD NURSERY SCHOOL AND CHILDREN'S CENTRE

#### Resolved –

#### LYNTON DRIVE:

(1) That during the implementation of the Safer Roads Schemes Programme this municipal year, if a scheme is no longer able to proceed, then it be replaced with "Lynton Drive - Request For Residents Only Parking". Alternatively, that the request for permit parking on Lynton Drive remains on the list of potential schemes for consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee when they next meet to determine future Safer Roads Schemes programmes, subject to funding being available.

#### CLIFTON VILLAS:

(2) That the Principal Engineer meets with Midland Road Nursery School and Manningham Housing Association to discuss, where appropriate, options in resolving the issue of a pedestrian access to Midland Road Nursery School.

LYNTON DRIVE / CLIFTON VILLAS:

(3) That the petitioners be informed accordingly.

**OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management ACTION:** Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

#### 3. CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN BRADFORD WEST -DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE

#### Resolved –

That the information contained in Document "C" which is intended to inform decisions on this devolved service be noted and welcomed.

#### **OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management ACTION:** Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

#### 4. WARD PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 2015 - 2016

Resolved –

- (1) That the work of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator's Office in supporting Ward priorities within the Bradford West Ward Plans 2015-2016 be noted.
- (2) That the commitment and involvement of residents, local community and voluntary organisation and partner agencies in supporting the priorities be welcomed and supported.
- (3) That the constructive engagement with local communities at Neighbourhoods and through other forms of Community Engagement in meeting the Ward Plan priorities be noted.

#### **OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION:** Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

#### 5. DELIVERING A NEW YOUTH OFFER FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT

Resolved –

- (1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Offer Working Group as detailed in Appendix A, attached to Document "E" be noted.
- (2) That it be requested, an Advanced Practitioner level officer be invited to join the Youth Offer Working Group at the earliest opportunity.
- (3) That the comments on the proposals and recommendations made by the Youth Offer Working Group in Appendix A, attached to Document "E" be welcomed.

#### OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate

ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

#### 6. YOUTH SERVICE – BRADFORD WEST

Resolved –

- (1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford West Area as detailed in Document "F" be noted.
- (2) That the deployment of current Youth Service budgets as set out in Document "F" to meet local needs be noted.
- (3) That the Youth Opportunities Fund (YOF) for 2016-17 be allocated as follows:
  - a) £1,000 per Ward, managed by the full time Youth Worker who will consult with young people from the areas to consider priorities and benefits to local young people; and,
  - b) That, in consultation with young people at every stage, the remaining £4,000 be used across Bradford West Constituency for holiday activities.
- (4) That a report on the work of the Youth Service be submitted to the Bradford West Area Committee on an annual basis.

**OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate** 

ACTION: Assistant Director – Neighbourhood and Customer Services

#### 7. MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON THE GRANTS ADVISORY GROUP

#### Resolved -

That for the Municipal Year 2016/17, the following Councillors from the Bradford West Area Committee be approved for the make-up of the Grants Advisory Group:

LABOUR Councillor Amran, Ch Councillor Mohammed, DCh Councillor Azam Councillor Engel

### OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Bradford West Area Co-ordinator

#### 8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS - 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

#### Resolved -

That future meetings of the Bradford West Area Committee for 2016/2017 be confirmed as follows:

- Wednesday 20 July 2016
- Wednesday 21 September 2016
- Wednesday 19 October 2016
- Wednesday 23 November 2016
- Wednesday 25 January 2017
- Wednesday 22 February 2017
- Wednesday 29 March 2017
- Wednesday 26 April 2017

FROM: Parveen Akhtar City Solicitor City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

FROM: Asad Shah Committee Services Officer Committee Secretariat, 01274 432280 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council